Planning and Zoning Commission may approve a floor/area ratio of up to .60 based on 
determination that any of the following conditions exist: 

a. The site is of such a size that application of the .55 floor/area ratio would result in 
a gross square footage of less than one thousand five hundred (1,500) square feet. 

b. The site is in a zone other than R-1 and buildings on any surrounding properties 
exceed FAR .60, and the higher FAR is warranted by considerations of harmonious 
transition among properties. 

c. The proposed design has architectural features, which contribute substantially to